
1



2



3



4



5



6



 

Request for returned funds 
 

Date of request: May 1, 2019 

 

Lead Entity: WRIA 9 Green Duwamish and Central Puget Sound 

 

Project Title: Riverton Creek Flapgate Removal Project

 

PRISM #: 17-1048

 

Project Sponsor: City of Tukwila

 

Amount being requested: $241,436

 

 

Please provide the following: 

1. Justification and need for the cost increase (and any uncertainties associated with the amount) 

Cost increases include (see attached drawings): 

• Habitat enhancement: add LWD in lower channel (addresses SRFB comment) 

• Habitat enhancement: step channel down at confluence w/ Duwamish R. to create 
salmonid access at low water conditions; current design shows no access at elevations 
below el ~+2; Increase bridge abutment wall height to account for channel grade step 
down 

• Habitat enhancement: modify LWD installation at outlet from pool to allow slower 
release of water at low tide, and thus, create pool in backwater area during low water 

 

2. Timeline for allocating funds 

The need for funding is immediate.  Maintaining the construction schedule for the 2020 fish 

window depends on this additional funding so that the city can make progress on design and 

submit permit applications. 

7



 
3. Description of LE approval process 

The WRIA 9 Lead Entity Implementation and Technical Committee evaluates and approves most 

project cost and scope increases. Projects requests requiring involvement from the Watershed 

Ecosystem Forum are elevated. Most projects in good standing with clear justification for the 

request are evaluated at the ITC level.  Project sponsors are requested to attend and present the 

request, or if the sponsor cannot attend, the lead entity coordinator or another proxy will 

present. Upon approval the lead entity coordinator will submit the request to RCO. The project 

has already received preliminary approval by the ITC. The sponsor will be presenting this request 

to the ITC on February 20th for final approval. 

4. Description of project 

The City of Tukwila will improve habitat conditions along the lower 1300 lineal feet of Riverton 

Creek and restore fish access between the creek and the Duwamish River, providing off-channel 

rearing habitat for salmonids, including the ESA listed Chinook salmon, steelhead, and bull trout. 

The property is located along the Green River Trail on the left bank of the Duwamish River at RM 

6.5, all within the tidally influenced estuary. Restoration will include a) adding large wood to the 

creek channel, b) removing invasive vegetation and installing native plants to establish a native 

riparian buffer along 400 ft on the Duwamish River and on each side of the creek, including a ¼ 

acre emergent wetland, c) removing two perched culverts with  flapgates d) installing a new 

pedestrian bridge for the Green River Trail and structural reinforcement to the adjacent 

roadway (Tukwila International Blvd). The site is across the river from Duwamish Gardens and 

Chinook Wind habitat restoration projects, and adjacent to the SR 599 off ramp to Tukwila 

International Boulevard. Reconnecting the creek to the river requires construction of a 

structural sheet pile wall to protect the southern Tukwila International Boulevard bridge 

abutment. The pedestrian bridge and an interpretive sign will provide an opportunity for people 

to experience nature and view wildlife. This Duwamish River bank is categorized as 'critical' on 

the Muckleshoot Tribes Sun Aspect Map, identifying a most critical need of shade based on solar 

aspect. 

8



 
5. Original budget plus the costs associated with the request (please include the amount of match 

being offered for this request) 

The current agreement with RCO is for $996,430 ($551,070 PSAR; $295,895 SRFB; $149,465 City 

match). The previous construction cost estimate from June, 2018 was $918,242.87.  The 

estimate was revised on 12/10/2018 to $1,173,820 (+$255,578).  An additional $87,000 in 

design fees are associated with the construction cost increase (see attached cost estimate).  In 

addition, City staff expenses, which include project management, coordination with 

stakeholders, landscape plans/specs, and permitting are expected to increase.  Additional 

construction management costs, WSDOT permit review costs and contingency costs are 

itemized in the spreadsheet below. 

Cost increase Amount Notes 

Construction       $172,341 Assumes WSDOT will pay for Media Filter 

Drain; est. value $38,300 

Construction Contingency (10%)   $17,234  

Design                     $30,000  

WSDOT permit review/inspection 

estimate 

$30,000  

Construction Admin (20%) $34,468  
  

 

Total $284,043  

   

Total Request $241,436 $100,000 Requested from PSP/RCO 

$141,436 Requested from WRIA 9  

Match (15%)   $42,606 City 2019-2020 CIP funds 

$714,726.02 remains in the current RCO agreement.  Approximately $310,000 is budgeted through 

the City CIP in 2019 and 2020 (This includes dedicated match for the RCO agreement). 

9



 
6. How many cost increases have been previously requested for this project, or an associated 

project?  

One.  The City was awarded the PSAR funding in 2016 and was supplemented with SRFB funds in 

2017.  The two agreements were combined. 

7. Are you also requesting a time extension?  

No time extension is being requested.  The current RCO agreement ends on 06/30/2021. 

 

 

 

 

10



CITY OF TUKWILA CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY

2019 to 2024

PROJECT: Riverton Creek Flap Gate Removal Project No. 99830103

DESCRIPTION:

JUSTIFICATION:

STATUS:

MAINT. IMPACT:

COMMENT:

FINANCIAL Through Estimated

(in $000's) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 BEYOND TOTAL

EXPENSES

Design 204         100         40           344       

Land (R/W) 0

Monitoring 15           15           15           15          15           15           90

Const. Mgmt. 184         184

Construction 918         918

TOTAL EXPENSES 204 100 1,142      15 15 15 15 15 15 1,536    

FUND SOURCES

Awarded Grant 72           847         919

Proposed Grant 0

Mitigation Actual 0

Mitigation Expected 0

Utility Revenue 132 100         295         15 15 15 15 15 15 617       

TOTAL SOURCES 204 100 1,142      15 15 15 15 15 15 1,536    

Project used as mitigation for East Marginal Way Pipe Replacement Project and HPA
Control #133763-1 requires work to be completed by June 11, 2019, which will need to be extended.

Remove two culverts and flap gates at Duwamish River; install pipe arch, create open channel
confluence, install trail bridge over new channel, restore/revegetate 200 feet of creek channel and
450 ft. of pond shoreline.

Increase available salmonid rearing habitat and increase flood refuge in lower Duwamish River.
Improve fish access to Riverton Creek and enhance salmon rearing and resting area.

Design underway in 2018. Construction grant of $846k from WA State RCO.

Expected to increase maintenance.

 2019 - 2024 Capital Improvement Program  93
11




